

No. 21-468

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL &  
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KAREN ROSS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW  
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS**

ERIC B. BOETTCHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
WRIGHT CLOSE & BARGER, LLP  
One Riverway, Suite 2200  
Houston, Texas 77056  
(713) 572-4321  
boettcher@wrightclosebarger.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

August 15, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. INTERPRETING THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE TO INVALIDATE STATE LAWS LIKE PROPOSITION 12 WOULD THWART THE STATE DIVERSITY AND “LABORATORIES OF DEMOCRACY” FUNCTIONS OF FEDERALISM .....	4
A. The Dormant Commerce Clause Guards Against Protectionism and Does Not Fundamentally Limit States’ Regulatory Powers .....	5
B. The Diversity Among States and States’ Abilities to Serve as “Laboratories of Democracy” Are Two Primary Benefits of Our Federalism.....	6
1. State diversity and laboratories of democracy in general.....	6
2. State diversity and laboratories of democracy in the context of the dormant Commerce Clause.....	10

C. To Hold that the Dormant Commerce Clause Bars Laws Like Proposition 12 Would Severely Impair States’ Abilities to Reflect the Values of Their Citizens and to Implement Innovative Policy Approaches .....12

1. California’s police powers include furthering its citizens’ values on matters of health, safety, and morals relating to pork sold in California.....12

2. The out-of-state effects of Proposition 12 do not make it an improper enactment of Californians’ policy preferences or an improper policy approach.....16

3. Federalism’s laboratories of democracy function helps explain why the dormant Commerce Clause bars protectionist laws, not laws like Proposition 12 .....30

4. This Court’s review of laws like Proposition 12 should be deferential and not interfere with the State diversity and laboratories of democracy functions of federalism .....31

CONCLUSION .....34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	21
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013).....	18, 29, 32-33
<i>Amanda Acquisition Corp. v. Universal Foods Corp.</i> , 877 F.2d 496 (7th Cir. 1989).....	11, 23
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	15
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	13
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988).....	33
<i>Best &amp; Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	5
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	26
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	21

<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	5, 16
<i>Energy &amp; Env't Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015).....	17, 17-18
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	6, 20, 23, 31
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	27
<i>Garber v. Menendez</i> , 888 F.3d 839 (6th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	5-6, 10, 27, 32
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	22
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>H.P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	22
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	17
<i>Humane Soc'y of the U.S. v. Perdue</i> , 935 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	6, 17, 23

<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	25-26
<i>K-S Pharmacies, Inc. v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 728 (7th Cir. 1992).....	15, 32, 33
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	15
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	11
<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	19-20
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	7
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	8, 9, 16, 18-19
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	10, 33
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	8
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v. Holcomb</i> , 990 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 2021).....	32
<i>Pac. Emps. Ins. Co. v. Indus. Accident Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 306 U.S. 493 (1939).....	29

<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....	16
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	29
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	32
<i>Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978).....	26
<i>Robertson v. California</i> , 328 U.S. 440 (1946).....	22, 23-24, 28
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	26
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Stone v. Mississippi</i> , 101 U.S. 814 (1879).....	13, 14
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988).....	29
<i>Tenn. Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	5, 18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	15
<i>W. &amp; S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	30

<i>Webber v. Virginia</i> , 103 U.S. 344 (1880) .....	5
--	---

### ***Statutes***

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990 .....	12
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25991 .....	12

### ***Other Authorities***

Cal. Sec’y of State, <i>Official Voter Information Guide</i> (2018), <a href="https://vig.cdn.sos.ca.gov/2018/general/pdf/complete-vig.pdf">https://vig.cdn.sos.ca.gov/2018/general/pdf/complete-vig.pdf</a> .....	12, 13
Michael C. Dorf, <i>The Supreme Court 1997 Term—Foreword: The Limits of Socratic Deliberation</i> , 112 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (1998).....	9, 19
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federalism: A Foreword</i> , 86 Yale L.J. 1019 (1977) .....	8-9
Jack L. Goldsmith & Alan O. Sykes, <i>The Internet and the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 110 Yale L. J. 785 (2001).....	5, 17
Jack L. Goldsmith & Eugene Volokh, <i>State Regulation of Online Behavior: The Dormant Commerce Clause and Geolocation</i> , Tex. L. Rev. (forthcoming), <a href="https://ssrn.com/abstract=4142647">https://ssrn.com/abstract=4142647</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Federalism: Evaluating the Founders’ Design</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1484 (1987).....	7, 14



Paul E. McGreal, <i>The Flawed Economics of the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 39 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1191 (1998).....	5
Deborah Jones Merritt, <i>The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy: Federalism for a Third Century</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1988) .....	7, 8, 14
Martin H. Redish & Shane V. Nugent, <i>The Dormant Commerce Clause and the Constitutional Balance of Federalism</i> , 1987 Duke L.J. 569 .....	<i>passim</i>
Donald H. Regan, <i>The Supreme Court and State Protectionism: Making Sense of the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 84 Mich. L. Rev. 1091 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
Mark D. Rosen, <i>Extraterritoriality and Political Heterogeneity in American Federalism</i> , 150 U. Pa. L. Rev. 855 (2002).....	5, 7, 18, 29
Mark D. Rosen, <i>Marijuana, State Extraterritoriality, and Congress</i> , 58 B.C. L. Rev. 1013 (2017).....	29
U.S. Dep't of Agric., Milk Production, <a href="https://usda.library.cornell.edu/concern/publications/h989r321c">https://usda.library.cornell.edu/concern/publications/h989r321c</a> .....	24
